

No. 22-593

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES EX REL. DEBORAH SHELDON, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALLERGAN SALES, LLC

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL A. ROGOFF  
PAULA R. RAMER  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER  
CHRISTIAN D. SHEEHAN  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
Reasons To Deny The Petition .....	10
A. The Judgment Below Is Supported By The Unchallenged Holding That Allergan’s Claims Were Not False.....	10
B. Petitioner Waived Its Objections To <i>Safeco</i> By Urging That Test On The District Court.....	12
C. Allergan’s Interpretation Of “Best Price” Was Clearly Correct.....	14
Conclusion.....	19

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Bayer Healthcare &amp; Merial Ltd. Flea Control Prods. Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 752 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	16
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	12
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....	13
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relat. Auth.</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990) .....	11
<i>Gibbons v. Malone</i> , 703 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	12
<i>Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821) .....	12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	13
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	4
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	7

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Dunford</i> , 148 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mammoth</i> , 47 F.4th 394 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	2, 7, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	9
 <b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	I
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(1)(B) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(1)(C)(i) .....	1, 4, 15
42 C.F.R. § 447.505(a) (2007) .....	5, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
136 Cong. Rec. S12,961 (1990) (statement of Sen. Pryor) .....	4, 17
72 Fed. Reg. 39,142 (July 17, 2007) .....	6, 18, 19
81 Fed. Reg. 5170 (Feb. 1, 2016) .....	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	16

VI

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court</i> , 8 J. App. Prac. & Process 91 (2006).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 101-881 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2017.....	4, 17
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2021) .....	15
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	12
